












































Modification No. 8
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed TO
(Modification #7) this modification

Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $29,846,027.63 ($51,359.00) $29,794,668.63

b(4)

2. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #8)












Modification No. 10
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed TO
(Modification #9) this modification

Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $31,073,543.10 ($41,299.99) $31,032,243.11

2. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #10)










































Modification No. 17
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed TO
(Modification #16) this modification

Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $41,999,859.54 ($30,000.00) $41,969,859.54

2. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #17)


















Modification No. 20
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed
(Modification #19) this modification
Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $45,323,668.34 ($669,444.00) $44,654,224.34

2. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #20)






Modification No. 21
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed TO
(Modification #20) this modification

Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $44,654,224.34 ($100,000.00) $44,554,224.34

b(4)

2. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #21)






Modification No. 22
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 3

1. Clause 1.112, Notification Prior to Acquiring Information Technology Systems
from Entities Owned,
Directed or Subsidized by the People’s Republic of China (1852.225-74) (JUNE
2013) (DEVIATION),
is added as follows:

(a) Definitions —
“Acquire” means procure with appropriated funds by and for the use of NASA through
purchase or lease.

“Entity owned, directed or subsidized by the People’s Republic of China” means

any organization incorporated under the laws of the People’s Republic of China.

“Information Technology (IT) System” means the combination of hardware
components, software, and other equipment to make a system whose core purpose is to
accomplish a data processing need such as the automatic acquisition, storage, analysis,
evaluation, manipulation, management, movement, control, display, switching,
interchange, transmission or reception of data. IT systems include ground systems in
support of flight hardware. IT systems do not include—

Q) Systems acquired by a contractor incidental to a contract;

(i) Imbedded information technology that is used as an integral part of the
product, but the principal function of which is not the acquisition, storage,
analysis, evaluation, manipulation, management, movement, control,
display, switching, interchange, transmission, or reception of data or
information. For example, HVAC (heating, ventilation, and air
conditioning) equipment such as thermostats or temperature control
devices, and medical equipment where information technology is integral
to its operation, are not information technology systems;

(iii) Services in support of IT systems, such as help desk services; or

(iv) Flight hardware, which includes aircraft, spacecraft, artificial satellites,
launch vehicles, balloon systems, sounding rockets, on-board instrument
and technology demonstration systems, and equipment operated on the
International Space Station; as well as prototypes, and engineering or
brass boards created and used to test, troubleshoot, and refine air- and
spacecraft hardware, software and procedures.

(b) Section 516 of the Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriation Act, 2013
(Pub. L.113-6), requires NASA’s Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO) to
assess the risk of cyber-espionage or sabotage of an information technology (IT) system
that is produced, manufactured, or assembled by an entity owned, directed or subsidized
by the People’s Republic of China (PRC). The Government retains the right to reject any
IT system tendered for acceptance under this Contract, without any further recourse by,
or explanation to, the Contractor, if the Government determines the IT system, in whole
or in part, presents an unacceptable risk to national security.



Modification No. 22
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 3

(c) The Contractor shall obtain the approval of the Contracting Officer before acquiring
any IT system(s) from entities owned, directed or subsidized by the People’s Republic of
China under this contract. Any Contractor request to use such items shall include
adequate information for Government evaluation of the request, including—

(1) A brief description of the item(s); and
(2) Vendor/manufacturer’s company name and address;

(d) The Contracting Officer will provide the information referenced in paragraph (c) to
the NASA Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO) which will assess the risk of
cyber-espionage or sabotage and make a determination if the acquisition of such system
is in the national interest. Only items so approved shall be provided under the contract.

(End of clause)

2. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed TO
(Modification #21) this modification

Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $44,554,224.34 $1,834,730.55 $46,388,954.89

3. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #22)




































Modification No. 28
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed TO
(Modification #27) this modification

Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $56,117,673.40 ($56,301.39) $56,061,372.01

2. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #28)






Modification No. 29
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.4 — ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE, is changed to provisionally increase the
funds available as set forth below:

Increased
FROM By This TO
(Value Through Modification

Mod 25

Estimated Cost
Provisional Cost
Fixed Fee [ ECHIN
Total CPFF

$96,078,550.00 $1,391,531.00 $97,470,081.00

2. Clause B.6 — CONTRACTING FUNDING (1852.232-81)(Jun 1990) is revised as follows:

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of

Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is increased as
set forth below:

Increased
FROM By This TO
(Value Through  Modification
Mod 28)

Estimated Cost
Provisional Cost

Fixed Feelm
Total CPF

As evidenced by Contractor's E-mail message dated September 05, 2013, it is anticipated that
this allotment of funds will cover contract performance through November 28, 2013.

$56,061,372.01  $1,194,347.43 $57,255,719.44

3. Revise Block 14 —Accounting and Appropriation Data — as follows:

PURCHASE
REQUEST NO. AMOUNT
4200487460 $1,194,347.43

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

(END OF MODIFICATION 29)





















—p——

o e———

=y

-a

AFENDMENT OF SOLICIVATIONMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

2 AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

000433 10/24/2013

0. ISSUED BY CODE | caprr 7. ADMINIETERED BY (7 olor than ltem & CODE Igsrc
Rational Reronautics and Space Admn RASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Goddard Space Flight Center (GSFC) Procurament Operations Diviaion
Attn: Lakeshia Robinson, Code 210.8 Lakeshia M. Robinson

Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771

& NAMEAND ADDREBE GF CONTRAGTOR (v, 30w, conly, B 19 rd 25 Cosl . AMENDMENT OF BOLIGITATION ND.

ADNET SYSTEMS, INC.
164 ROLLINS AVE STE 303
ROCRVILLE MD 20852-40338

[ The above numberad solicliafion s anended & sut forin 1 jieer 14 Tha how and dain speciied for eceipt of Offsrs Cieaonded  [is nod mdended.
Offsrs must sckrvowtedo recelpt of fids amendment pricr 10 the hour end dete speoified in B solcitalion ar 23 amenced , by ons of ths foliowing melhods: (o) By complebng
Hams 8 and 18, and retaring coples of e amendment; () By ackrowiecying recsipt of this amandmnand on each copy of tm offer subinltisd | or{cyBy
sepwrete betlor or belegnsm which includes a raterance io fia ackiintion end smeadment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR AGKNGWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOft THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS FRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER by
mwnmnthhmmmmm mmmbﬂh%wl&gmmﬁunuhunm

1zwmsﬂwmmww ''''' ' e

Bee Schednla s

13, THRS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF COMIRAGTR/ORDERS. wmmmnnmmmu

"Het Decreases ~§33, 966.00

CHECK Z
_%'& mﬁmllmmmmm THE CHANGES GET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

o AN SR o

b4 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds

€ MPONTANT:  Contracior Clienct.  Plis required fo aign this ducumantand retum 1 ocopiosto tha issulng oion.

14. DEBCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTAMCIFICATION (Ongenized Ly UGF 86csion eatings, inniuaing soloialion iormiract Sibject mefier whors Teesibin )
The purpose of this modification is to deobligate funds in the amount of $33,566.00.

Accordingly, see page 2.
Payment Terms:

Wet 30 days

FOB: Destination

mamm-m-ﬁ conik§ons of tha documant referencad 2 leen B A or 10, &a haralofora chvnged, ewiins unthangad and fn full foros and effect .
18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CCNTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prind}

Lakeshia M. Rcbinson
18C. DATE 188, AMERTCA

v (| JERI2din [o ] 15

\ e STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) '
Presoribad by GEA
FAR 48 CFR) 53243


















AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES
1 | 2

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

2, AMENDMENT/MCDIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
000036 01/07/2014 4200497212
6. ISSUED BY CODE |GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than Hlem 6} CODE IGSFC

National AReronautics and Space Admn
Goddard Space Flight Center (GSFC)
Attn: Lakeshia Robinscn, Code 210.S
Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Lakeshia M. Robinson

Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo, efreet, county, Stafe and 24 Code) ) [9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ADNET SYSTEMS, INC.

164 ROLLINS AVE STE 303 9B, DATED (SEE /TEM 11)

ROCKVILLE MD 20852-4038

% |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNG12PL17C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE  1HAJE FACILITY CODE 08/27/2012
1. THIS ITEW ONLY APFLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[JThe above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Luisextended. [Jis not extended.
Offars must acknoviedge receipt of this amendment prior 10 the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methocds: (a) By cempleting
Hems 8 and 15, and retuming coples of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging recalpt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By
saparats |etter or talegram which Includes a reference ta the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amanament you dasire fo change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by telagram or letter, provided each telegram of letter makes

reference to the sollcitetion and this amendment, and is recaivad to the © hour and date s
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ required) Net Increase: $1,762,429.85
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A 'ggg ECR%GIDEJ %RE?‘ER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42,103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT |S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Speciy type of modification and authorily]
X 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ 18 not. [X]is required to sign this document and retumn copies fo tha jssuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFIGATION (Organized by UCF saction headings, inciuding solicitation/cantract subject matter whera feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding for continued contract

performance. BAccordingly, see page 2.
Payment Terms:

Net 30 days

FOB: Destination

Except as providad herain, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and In full foroe and effect .

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING CFFICER (Type or print)

Lakeshia M. Robinson

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. { NITED STA OF AME ) 16C. DATE SIGNED
_ (A m»%bj DA \h\\LJ
(Signature of Conbracting Oficert

(Signature of person o sign)
NEN 7540-01-162-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA

Previous edifion unusable
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243









Modification No. 37
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed
(Modification #36) this modification
Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $70,187,291.90 ($7,289.50) $70,180,002.40

2. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #37)






Modification No. 38
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed TO
(Modification #37) this modification

Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $70,180,002.40 ($100,000.00) $70,080,002.40

2. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #38)






















































Modification No. 47
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed TO
(Modification #46) this modification

Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF 94,729,474.99 ($6,351.07) 94,723,123.92

2. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #47)







































Modification No. 53
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed TO
(Modification #52) this modification

Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $97,426,225.30 ($2,235.25) $97,423,990.05

b(4)

2. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #53)






Modification No. 54
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Pursuant to Clause 1.100- Option to Extend the Term of the Contract, the
Government hereby exercises Option 2 of the contract. The contractor was given
advance notice required by FAR Clause 52.217-9, Option to Extend the Term of
the Contract, per a letter dated July 23, 2014. The effective date of this option is
from October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015.

2. In accordance with clause B.4-Estimated Cost and Fixed Fee, the estimated cost
and fixed fee of the contract is revised to read as follows:

FROM Changed TO
(Modification #25) this modification

Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $97,470,081.00 $49,768,973.00 $147,239,054.00

3. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed TO
(Modification #53) this modification

Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $97,423,990.05 $2,039,079.42 $99,463,069.47

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #54)






























Modification No. 59
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed TO
(Modification #58) this modification

Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $108,220,699.59 $298,653.00 $108,519,352.59

b(4)

The period of allotment is through February 5, 2015.

Add the following clause in 1.113 SECTION | CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY
REFERENCE:
e 1852.203-71 Requirement to Inform Employees of Whistleblower Rights

(AUG 2014)

Add the following clause in 1.114 SECTION | CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY
REFERENCE:

e 1852.216-90 Allowability of Legal Cost Incurred in Connection with a
Whistleblower Proceeding (AUG 2014)

2. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #59)





















Modification No. 62
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed
(Modification #58) this modification
Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $111,814,618.26 ($35,000.00) $111,814,618.26

2. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #62)












AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION'MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE FINEEDF-PRCES

1| 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 6. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)

000064 See Block 16C See Schedule

8. ISSUED BY CODE |gSrC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than ltem 6) CODE |GSFC

National Aeronautics and Space Admn NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center

Goddard Space Flight Center (GSFC) Procurement Operations Division

Attn: Lakeshia Robinson, Code 210.8 Lakeshia M. Robinson

Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and 21P Gode) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ADNET SYSTEMS, INC.
164 ROLLINS AVE STE 303 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
ROCKVILLE MD 20852-4038

x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNG12PL17C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE  1paJ8 [FACIUTYCODE' 08/27/2012
11. THIS [TEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
7] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Tis extended. [ ]is not extended.
Ofiers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Itams 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendmeant on each copy of the offer submitted ; or {c) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by telegram or letier, provided each islegram or letter makes

reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required) Nt Ificteases $3,942, 632.00

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NG. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THiS CHANGE ORDER IS [SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authorky) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropiiation dafs, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHCRITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify lype of modification and authority)
X 52,232-22 LIMITATION QOF FUNDS
E.IMPORTANT:  Confractor Xisnot  [“lis required fo sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inciuding solictetion/contract subject matter where fessible.)
The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding. Accordingly,

see page 2
Payment Terms:
Net 3C days

FOB: Destination

ANNUAL 12 MONTH SUPPCRT RENEWAL ALLINEA DDT AND MAP UNIFIED, SERIAL NUMBER 8271

037 ADF TO NNG12PL17C 584,850.00
Requisition No: 4200534724
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in hem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

TireANN NEAC

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DAJE SIGN
N B VA Yy, L{
(Signature of persan fzed to sign)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 v / STANDARD FORM 30(REV. 16483)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

































1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT " | "

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicabie)
000067 See Block 16C 4200535230
6. ISSUED BY CODE (GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ftem 6) CODE |GS FC
National Aeronautics and Space Admn NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Goddard Space Flight Center (GSFC) Procurement Operations Division
Attn: Lakeshia Robinson, Code 210.5 Lakeshia M. Robinson
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., stree!, county, State and ZiF Code) I |eA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
ADNET SYSTEMS, INC.
164 ROLLINS AVE STE 303 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
ROCKVILLE MD 20852-4038
10A. MomFICATloN OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
X INNG12PL17C
] 10B. DATED (SEE /TEM 13)
CODE  1HAJS FACILITY CODE 08/27/2012
1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES T0 AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[JThe above numberad solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specifisd for recsipt of Offers [lis extended. [ is not extended.
Offars must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the soliciiation or as amendead , by one of tha following methods: (a) By completing
ltlems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the gffer submitted ; or (c) By

separale letier or telegram which includes a refarence to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR CFFER If by
virtue of this amendment you desire 1o change an offer already submitted , such change may ba made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or Ietter makes

reference to the solicilation and this amendment, and is recaived prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (lf required) Net Decrease: -$710.81

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OFf CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

LHECKONE | A THIS CH,Q.SG'E" ORDER of ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER |S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TQ THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Speciy type of modiication end authority)
X 52.232-22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor Klisnot.  []is required 1o sign this documentandretum __ O copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MOOIFIGATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to deobligate funding. Accordingly, see page 2.

Payment Terms:
Net 30 days
FOB: Destinaticon

Except as provided herain, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in itam 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, ramains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (7ype or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Tiffany N. Neal

158, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of parson authorized 10 Sign} 2/2'/, 6
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 MR / STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT THCONTRACT 0. CODE RRGE °F| BAGEN
1 4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NC. 6. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
000068 See Block 16C See Schedule
6. ISSUED BY CODE |GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than Item €) CODE |GS FC
National Aeronautics and Space Admn NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Goddard Space Flight Center (GSEC) Procurement Operations Division
Attn: Lakeshia Robinson, Code 210.S8 Lakeshia M. Robinson
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, Stafe and ZiP Code) (x) [ AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION KO.
ADNET SYSTEMS, INC.
164 ROLLINS AVE STE 303 8B. DATED (SEE /TEM 11)
ROCKVILLE MD 20852-4038
10A. M FnA OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
X INNG12PL17C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE  1HAJB |FACMY°°DE 08/27/2012
1. THIS TEM ONLY APPLIES YO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[J The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in lem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Cis extended. [Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowlecige receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By complsting
Hems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By

P letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TQO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER  If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or lstter makes
referance to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior 1o the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f required) Net Increase: $3,379,014.79

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | o &P[s)EcRHngIE %_REI’)JE:! IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT I8 ENTERED INTQO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

D. OTHER (Specify lype of modificetion and authority)
X 52.232-22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [x] is net. { lis required fo sign this decument and retum 0 capies lo the issuing offica.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF saction headings, including salicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to add funding.

See page 2.
Payment Terms:
Net 30 days

FOCB: Destination

059 ADF TO NNG12L1l7C 166,888.42
Requisition No: 4200542154

Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in fuli force and effect.
16A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (7ype or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinf)

Tiffany N. Neal

168. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person ized fo sign) / ?6 // g—/
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 =S / STANDARD FORM 30 (REV/10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243












AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

2, AMENDMENTR4ODIFICATION NO. 8 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ.

000069 _|see Biock 16C _ 5

® (GGUED BY EO0E |GBYC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥ offer tieen om 6) ook [oaEC
National Aeronautics and Space Admn WASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Goddard Space Flight Center (GSFC) Procurement Operationg Division
Attn: Lakeshia Robinson, Code 210.8 Lakeuhia M. Robinson

Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771

& NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (M3, sirowt, couiy, Slake and 21 Coc) R AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION MO,

ADNET SYSTEMS, INC.
164 ROLLINS AVE S3TE 303 DATED (SE&E ITEM T1)
ROCKVILLE MD 20852-4038

‘CONTRACTIORDER
x N OF NO.

L O reea
[ [P oo | |o8r27/2012

[1'7he sbove numbared salickstion s amended a3 ost forth In lem 14, Tha holr and deie spacified for recelpt of Offers Ois exiended. [Tt nod sxtended,
Offers must acinowladge receipt of this emenciment prior i e hour and dabs epecified in ihe soficitslion cr se amandud , by ana of the follewing methods: (8} By complating
Mama B and 15, and retuning coples of 8w emendment; (b) By saknowledging recaipt of fhis emendmunt o mach copy of the affer submitled ; or {c) By
saparats istter of teiagram which ncluten a refersnce 1o the soliciistion and smendment numbers,  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEMED AT
THE PLACE DEBIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE BPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER Wby
muuummmum-nu-nwmm mmmbmumcmmmwumm

T2, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Y requbed) " Net Decrease: —§21,512.26

wmmwum:.-nmmwmm 17 MODIFIES YHE CONTRACTORDAN NO. AS DESCramist: (N (TEM 14

SIY ONE | Awmammmmm (Soachy avthonly) THE CHANGES BET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IR THE CONTRACT

" S .zm%mmm“ o e

x | 52.232-22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

EBPORTANT:  Cortractor Ollanct  Blis required to algn this document s km .o L copies 10 Sie issuing affics,
14. DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENTASCDWFICATION (Organized by LiCF sécion headings, inclukng sotostiomtontmal sutjoct metier where deasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to decbligate funding.

Accordingly,

See page 2.
Payment Terms:
Net 30 days

FOB: Destination

Except an pravided hecsin, lllm“MthMhmekw1M,unm\Mw remaine unchangad e in full force and effact,

T5A. AT ANG TTTLE OF GIGNER {Type ar ing 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIGER (Typs or prin)
Tiffany N. Neal

6C. DATE SIGNED |
3[oaf20i51



















AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OFI PAGES

. 1 1
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISTION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT‘ NO. (i applicable)
000072 03/24/2015
8, ISSUED BY CODE |GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if ather then ftem 6) CODE IGSFC

National Aeronautics and Space Admn NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Goddard Space Flight Center {(GSFC) Procurement Operations Division
Attn: Lakeshia Robinson, Code 210.S Lakeshia M. Robinson

Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (W, atrest, county, Stefe and ZIP Cods} ) SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ADNET SYSTEMS, INC.
164 ROLLINS AVE STE 303
ROCKVILLE MD 20852-4038

8B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
X INNG12PL17C

10B. DATED (SEE /TEM 13)
]FACILI'IYCODE 08/27/2012

CODE  1HAJB

1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES 10 AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[[J The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for recsipt of Offers Ois extended.  [Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dats spacified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltens 6 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowiedging recsipt of this amandment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (¢) By
saperate letter o telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT CF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by
virue of this amendment you desire to change an offer alraady submitied , such change may be made by telegram or lefter, provided each telegram or letter makes

reference to olicitation and this am and is received to the ing hour and date
12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS lssuso PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDERNO IN ITEM 104,

B. THE ABOVE NLMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER (S MCDIFIED TC REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

D. OTHER (Specily fype of modification and authorty)
X Unilateral Modification in Accordance with 52.232-23 Assignment of Claims

E. IMPORTANT:  Conbactor Xis net. thquimdm-am this document and retum 0 copiag fo the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including sofictationfcontract subject mattar where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to incorporate the Notice of Assignment of Claims in

accordance with FAR 32.806, Accordingly, payment of all funds due or to become due shall

be made to:

Except @6 provided harein, all terms and conditions of the document referencead In tem 9 A or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect,

15A. NAME AND TITLE CF SIGNER (7ype or piint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Lakeshia M. Robinson

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED
_ _ 5\2_% N
(Signature of person £o sigm) ontracling
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA

Previous edition unusable
FAR (48 CFR) 53,243






























Modification No. 77
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed
(Modification #76) this modification
Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $141,727,208.75 ($11,913.26) $141,715,295.49

2. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #77)






























Modification No. 82
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Pursuant to Clause 1.100- Option to Extend the Term of the Contract, the
Government hereby exercises Option 3 of the contract. The contractor was given
advance notice required by FAR Clause 52.217-9, Option to Extend the Term of
the Contract, per a letter dated August 12, 2015. The effective date of this option
is from October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016.

2. In accordance with clause B.4-Estimated Cost and Fixed Fee, the estimated cost
and fixed fee of the contract is revised to read as follows:

FROM
(Modification #54)

Changed
this modification

Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF

$147,239,054.00 $50,930,772.00 $198,169,826.00

3. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed TO
(Modification #81) this modification

Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $146,099,502.41 $1,666,293.02 $147,765,795.43

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #82)






Modification No. 83
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed TO
(Modification #82) this modification

Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $147,765,795.43 ($120,769.04) $147,645,026.39

2. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #83)





































































Modification No. 94
NNG12PL17C
Page 2 of 2

1. Clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990) is revised as follows:

FROM Changed TO
(Modification #93) this modification

Estimated Cost
Fixed Fee
Total CPFF $169,629,480.31 ($38,197.00) $169,591,283.31

2. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

(End of Modification #94)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT S e °F| ENORS

: 1 2
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (H applicable)
000095 03/16/2016 See Schedule
6. ISSUED BY CODE |GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥f other than ftem 6 CODE IGS FC
National Aeronautics and Space Admn NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Goddard Space Flight Center (GSFC) Procurement Operations Division
Attn: Lakeshia Robinson, Code 210.8 Lakeshia M. Robinson
Greenbelt MD 20771 Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., strees, county, Stafe and 2P Code) (x) |22 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ADNET SYSTEMS, INC.

164 ROLLINS AVE STE 303 |5B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

ROCKVILLE MD 20852-4038

x |10A uozmncmou OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNG12PL17C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE  1HAJ8 ' |F~camv CODE 08/27/2012
Mﬁwsnn' [ OF SOLICITATIONS
] The above numbered salicitation is anended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers (Jis extended. [T)is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the salicitation or a8 amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
hems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendmant on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By
separate lefter or tefegram which includes a refersnce to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by
mdﬂumundmontyouduinhchamn moﬁeralraedyal:mittsd such chenge mnybgmldobyhhgmnubw provided each te’agram or letter makes

reference to the solicitation & aning and date s
12.ACCDLNT1NGMDAPPROPRIA‘HON DATA(#‘raqwad) Net Increase. $8, 491,713.02

See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

LCHECKONE | A ORSME?I%?&ER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify suthority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMNISTRKI'NE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SEI'FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D. OTHER (Specify lype of modificalion end autharity)
X 52,232-22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E.IMPORTANT:  Conlractor ®isnot  [Jis required to sign this document and retum 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFIGATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feesible.)
The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding for continued contract
performance. Accordingly, see page 2.

Payment Terms:

Net 30 days

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 8 A or 10A, as heretof changed, ins unchanged and In full force and affact.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TTTLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinf}
Lakeshia M. Robinson

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED D STATES OF AMERICA 18C. DATE SIGNED
o~
Lm 03/16/2016
{swmdmmom

(Signatune of person authorized to sign)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Pravious edition unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR} 53.243




















